and preparing, developing, improving and equipping athletic fields and facilities, a 
playground, play fields and sites (the “Project”); and

2. It has been determined by the Board of the Issuer that there be issued at this time 
bonds of the Issuer in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed Fifty-Two Million Dollars 
($52,000,000); and

3. The Board has received a proposal from Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated, 
to act as underwriter for the bonds (the “Underwriter”); and

4. Prior to the issuance of bonds, the Issuer must either achieve qualified status or 
secure prior approval of the bonds from the Michigan Department of Treasury (the “Department 
of Treasury”) pursuant to Act 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The second series of bonds of the Issuer aggregating the principal sum of not to 
exceed Fifty-Two Million Dollars ($52,000,000) be issued for the purpose of paying costs of the 
Project and costs of issuance of the Bonds. The Bonds shall be designated 2026 School Building 
and Site Bonds, Series II (General Obligation – Unlimited Tax) (the “Bonds”).

2. The Bonds shall be dated the date of delivery, or such other date as established at